In impairment

(RMB) (RMB)

+2% 14% – –
0 12% – –

–2% 10% – –

Absolute change

in discount rate

Applied

discount rate

Market value of

Xinjiang Iron Ore Mine

(not adjusted for the

percentage ownership)

Increase / (Decrease)

in impairment

(RMB) (RMB)

+2% 14% 13,500,000 9,750,000
0 12% 33,000,000 –

-2% 10% 63,000,000 (15,000,000)

Percentage change

in total amount of

resource adopted

Total amount of resource

adopted

Market value of

Henan Iron Ore Mine

(not adjusted for the

percentage ownership)(1)

Increase / (Decrease)

in impairment

(tonnes) (RMB) (RMB)

+5% 25,871,958 –   –
0 24,639,960 –   –

-5% 23,407,962 –   –

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”)

76   China Mining International Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2015

9. JOINT VENTURES (Continued)

 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

 FY2014 (Continued)

Percentage change in total

amount of

resource adopted

Total amount of resource

adopted

Market value of

Xinjiang Iron Ore Mine

(not adjusted for the

percentage ownership)

Increase / (Decrease)

in impairment

(tonnes) (RMB) (RMB)

+5% 13,206,393 34,500,000 (750,000)
0 12,577,517 33,000,000 –

-5% 11,948,641 25,000,000 4,000,000

Percentage change

in Iron Ore Price

Iron Ore Price

TFe 20.26%

Market value of

Henan Iron Ore Mine

(not adjusted for the

percentage ownership)(1)

Increase / (Decrease)

in impairment

(RMB / tonne) (RMB) (RMB)

+1% 850 –   –
0 842 –   –

-1% 834 –   –

Percentage change

in Iron Ore Price

Iron Ore Price

Tfe 35.62%

Market value of

Xinjiang Iron Ore Mine

(not adjusted for the

percentage ownership)

Increase / (Decrease)

in impairment

(RMB / tonne) (RMB) (RMB)

+1% 823 37,000,000 (2,000,000)
0 815 33,000,000 –

- 1% 807 29,000,000 2,000,000

 Note:

 (1) As at 31 December 2014, the carrying value of the Henan Iron Ore Mine was fully impaired due to the decrease in the iron ore price as well as the
delay in the commencement of mining production of the mine, which defers the future cash fl ow streams from the sales of the iron ores.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”))

  ANNUAL REPORT 2015 China Mining International Limited 77

10. OTHER INVESTMENT

Group

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Other investment, at amortised cost

[…]

terms as entailing in Note 38.

  As a result, the Group has ceased to classify and present the assets, liabilities and the results pertaining to the
Proposed Disposal separately from other assets, liabilities and other results in consolidated statement of fi nancial
position and consolidated statement of profi t or loss and other comprehensive income for the fi nancial year 2015.
Accordingly, the Group’s comparative consolidated statement of fi nancial position and consolidated statement
of profi t or loss and other comprehensive income have been represented as if the Proposed Disposal Group had
not been classifi ed as disposal group held for sale as at the end of the previous fi nancial year and the relevant
operations were not classifi ed as discontinued operations for the comparative period.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”))

  ANNUAL REPORT 2015 China Mining International Limited 101

39. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT AND COMPARATIVES (Continued)

Group

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

2013 (a)

RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000

Statement of fi nancial position

Current assets

Completed properties for sale 120,709 (10,435) 110,274

Equity

Accumulated losses (264,608) (10,435) (275,043)

Group

As previously

reported Reclassifi cation Adjustments As restated

2014 (b) (a)

RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000

Statement of fi nancial position

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,564 7,056 – 8,620
Land use right – 56 – 56

Current assets

Completed properties for sale – 89,481 (10,435) 79,046
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 575 10,914 – 11,489
Amounts due from joint ventures (non-trade) – 6,761 – 6,761
Tax recoverable – 69 – 69
Pledged bank deposits – 8,740 – 8,740
Cash and cash equivalents 2,337 159,997 – 162,334
Assets of the Proposed Disposal Group classifi ed as
held for sale 283,074 (283,074) – –

Current liabilities

Trade payables – 7,845 – 7,845
Sales and rental deposits – 41,173 – 41,173
Accruals and other payables 4,363 10,792 – 15,155
Amounts due to joint ventures (non-trade) – 2,557 – 2,557
Amounts due to joint ventures partner (non-trade) – 11 – 11
Income tax payables – 40,768 – 40,768
Liabilities of the Proposed Disposal Group classifi ed
as held for sale 103,146 (103,146) – –

Equity

Accumulated losses (377,336) – (10,435) (387,771)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”)

102   China Mining International Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2015

39. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT AND COMPARATIVES (Continued)

Group

As previously

reported Reclassifi cation As restated

2014 (b)

RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000

Statement of profi t or loss and other comprehensive income

Revenue – 34,075   34,075
Cost of sales – (28,669) (28,669)
Impairment loss on joint ventures (66,899) 66,899 –
Selling and distribution expenses – (3,132)   (3,132)
General and administrative expenses (30,939) (31,367) (62,306)
Other income – 4,127 4,127
Other expenses (1,064) (69,043) (70,107)
Finance income 1 5,737 5,738
Tax credit – 8,147   8,147
Loss from discontinued operations (net of tax) (13,226) 13,226 –

Company

As previously

reported Reclassifi cation As restated

2014 (b)

RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000 RMB ‘000

Statement of fi nancial position

Non-current assets

Subsidiaries 16,500 190,101 206,601

Assets of the Proposed Disposal Group classifi ed as held for sale 190,101 (190,101) –

STATISTICS OF
SHAREHOLDINGS

At as at 31 December 2015

  ANNUAL REPORT 2015 China Mining International Limited 103

Issued and fully paid capital : S$1,173,508 (equivalent to about RMB5,897,000)
Number of shares : 146,700,000 (including treasury shares)
Number of issued shares : 146,688,500 (excluding treasury shares)
Class of shares : Ordinary shares
Voting rights : One vote per share
Treasury shares : 11,500

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS AS AT 17 MARCH 2016

Size of Shareholdings No. of Shareholders % No. of Shares %

1 - 99 11 0.72 432 0.00
100  - 1,000 372 24.31 175,100 0.12